Discount Rate The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 7.45 percent as of June 30, 2020. The

projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes STRS Ohio continues to allocate no employer

contributions to the health care fund. Based on these assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments to current plan members. Therefore, the

long-term expected rate of return on health care plan investments of 7.45 percent was used to measure the total

OPEB liability as of June 30, 2020.

Sensitivity of the School District’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Asset  to Changes in the Discount and

Health Care Cost Trend Rate The following table represents the net OPEB asset as of June 30, 2020, calculated

using the current period discount rate assumption of 7.45 percent, as well as what the net OPEB asset would be if it

were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.45 percent) or one percentage point

higher (8.45 percent) than the current assumption.

Beachwood City School District

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

83

Also shown is the net OPEB asset as if it were calculated using health care cost trend rates that are one percentage

point lower or one percentage point higher than the current health care cost trend rates.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.45%) (7.45%) (8.45%)

School District's proportionate share

  of the net OPEB asset 2,172,758$   2,497,235$   2,772,545$

Current

1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

School District's proportionate share

  of the net OPEB asset 2,755,455$   2,497,235$   2,182,688$

Note 16 – Long-Term Obligations

The changes in the School District’s long-term obligations during the year consist of the following:

Principal Principal Amounts

Outstanding Outstanding Due in

6/30/2020 Additions Reduction 6/30/2021 One Year

Governmental Activities

Long-Term Notes Payable

2016 COPS 2.47% - Direct Borrowings 3,440,000$   -$   390,000$   3,050,000$   400,000$

2016 COPS Premium- 122,091   -   17,441   104,650   -

2020 Tax Anticipation Note 1.17% 5,600,000   -   527,000   5,073,000   538,000

Total Long-Term Notes Payable 9,162,091   -   934,441   8,227,650   938,000

General Obligation Bonds

2010 QSCB Bonds 5.125% 8,670,000   -   1,235,000   7,435,000   1,235,000

2013 Refunding .45-3.05% 2,380,000   -   1,175,000   1,205,000   1,205,000

2014 Refunding Tax Exempt 3-3.25% 11,149,966   -   11,060,000   89,966   -

2021 Refunding Tax Exempt 1-4.00% -   8,620,000   -   8,620,000   -

Premium -   1,370,130   102,760   1,267,370   -

Total General Obligation Bonds 22,199,966   9,990,130   13,572,760   18,617,336   2,440,000

Net Pension Liability:

   STRS 30,316,365   4,064,456   -   34,380,821   -

   SERS 10,453,308   1,728,481   -   12,181,789   -

Total Net Pension Liability 40,769,673   5,792,937   -   46,562,610   -

Net OPEB Liability:

   SERS 4,469,734   -   465,832   4,003,902   -

Total Net OPEB Liability 4,469,734   -   465,832   4,003,902   -

   Compensated Absences Payable 3,311,904   251,090   277,508   3,285,486   279,594

Long-Term Liabilities 3,311,904   251,090   277,508   3,285,486   279,594

Total Long-Term Liabilities 79,913,368$   16,034,157$  15,250,541$  80,696,984$   3,657,594$

Beachwood City School District

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

84

Certificates of Participation (CoPS) On March 16, 2016 the School District issued $4,800,000 certificates of
participation in the form of bank qualified tax exempt debt with an average interest rate of 2.47% for a period of 12
years.  The School District issued CoPS to finance the main stadium project opened in the Fall of 2017.  In the
event the Lease is terminated because the School District does not appropriate sufficient money to pay Lease
Payments with respect to the Leased Property for any immediately succeeding Renewal Term, or the School
District defaults under the Lease, all of the Outstanding Certificates are subject to special redemption by the Trustee